



\$~114

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 33/2025 CM APPL. 16203/2025**

DR SUSHIL KUMAR NIJHAWAN & ANR.Appellant

Through: **Mr. Rajiv Bajaj, Advocate.**

versus

ANIL KUMAR NIJHAWAN,Respondent

Through: **Ms. Amrit Kaur Oberoi, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **20.03.2025**

CM APPL. 16203/2025 (for vacation of the stay)

1. This application has been filed seeking vacation of the stay of the operation of the impugned order passed by this Court on 14th January 2025.
2. It is stated by counsel that the said order was passed while they were not represented and was passed based on facts that were wrongly stated by counsel for appellants.
3. Issue notice.
4. Notice is accepted by counsel for respondent.
5. Counsel for respondent/applicant shall place their contentions in a written note of arguments not exceeding three pages with cross-reference of the relevant PDF page numbers of the Court file at least a week before the next date of hearing, after exchanging copies *inter se* counsel.
6. List on 22nd April 2025.



7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 20, 2025/RK/tk