



\$~20

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 33/2025 & CM APPL.77128/2025

DR SUSHIL KUMAR NIJHAWAN & ANR.Appellant

**Through: Mr. Rajiv Bajaj & Ms. Shivani
Bardia, Advocates**

versus

ANIL KUMAR NIJHAWANRespondent

Through: Ms. Amrit Kaur Oberoi, Advocate

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 29.04.2026

**CM APPL.77128/2025 (u/O 22 Rule 2 & 10 CPC moved by
appellant No.1 for recording the death of one of the
appellant)**

1. On taking steps within four weeks, issue notice to Smt. Sunita Nijhawan and Pamela Sachar, in terms of Order dated 24.02.2026, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 23.09.2026. Affidavit of service be filed well before the next date.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has filed reply to application. However, the same is not on record. Learned counsel to check up with the Registry and have it placed on record before the next date.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within six weeks.
4. Re-notify on 23.09.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 29, 2026 vk